adjustment is calculated on the expected future exposure discounted at a suitable cost of funds. A ten basis points increase in the cost of funds
will increase the funding valuation adjustment by £1 million.

(ii) Market liquidity
The Group includes mid to bid-offer valuation adjustments against the expected cost of closing out the net market risk in the Group’s trading
positions within a time frame that is consistent with historical trading activity and spreads that the trading desks have accessed historically
during the ordinary course of business in normal market conditions.

At 31 December 2022, the Group’s derivative trading business held mid to bid-offer valuation adjustments of £1 million (2021: £2 million).

(D) Sensitivity of level 3 valuations

2022 2021

Effect of reasonably possible
alternative assumptions1

Effect of reasonably possible
alternative assumptions1

Valuation
techniques

Significant
unobservable
inputs2

Carrying
value

£m

Favourable
changes

£m

Unfavourable
changes

£m

Carrying
value

£m

Favourable
changes

£m

Unfavourable
changes

£m

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Loans and
advances to
customers

Discounted cash
flows

Interest rate
spreads (bps)
(+/- 50bps)3  291  25  (23)  362  31  (29)

Level 3 financial assets carried at fair value  291  362

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

Securitisation
notes

Discounted cash
flows

Interest rate
spreads
(+/- 50bps)4  26  1  (1)  33  1  (1)

Derivative financial liabilities

Shared
appreciation
right

Market values –
property valuation

HPI (+/- 1%)5

 150  16  (16)  176  19  (18)

Level 3 financial liabilities carried at fair value  176  209

1 Where the exposure to an unobservable input is managed on a net basis, only the net impact is shown in the table.

2 Ranges are shown where appropriate and represent the highest and lowest inputs used in the level 3 valuations.

3 2021: -50bps/106bps

4 2021: +/- 50bps

5 2021: +/- 1%

Unobservable inputs
Significant unobservable inputs affecting the valuation of debt securities and derivatives are as follows:

• Interest rates and inflation rates are referenced in some derivatives where the payoff that the holder of the derivative receives depends on the
behaviour of those underlying references through time

• Volatility parameters represent key attributes of option behaviour; higher volatilities typically denote a wider range of possible outcomes

Reasonably possible alternative assumptions
Valuation techniques applied to many of the Group’s level 3 instruments often involve the use of two or more inputs whose relationship is